

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 14CA1800

Petitioner,

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,**

In the Interest of R.D.,

Respondent.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720.508.6000
E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov
Registration Number: 40403
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2017SC116

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RD’s statements, regardless of forum, unambiguously conveyed and were intended to convey true threats.	5
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Social media has transformed how this Court must assess free speech and true threats.	7
C. RD’s threats conveyed, and were intended to convey, direct threats.	10
D. Although there is no requirement that the victim actually be put in fear by the threats, the victim here confirmed he had perceived them as threats and was put in fear because of them.....	12
E. The determination of whether a threat issued by an offender was intended to convey a threat ultimately is a question for the factfinder.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial, 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	6
Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	5, 10, 11
Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	7
People v. Baer, 873 P.2d 1225 (Colo. 1999).....	12
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973).....	14
People v. Cross, 114 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2004).....	16
People v. Hickman, 988 P.2d 628 (Colo. 1999).....	12, 16
People v. Janousek, 871 P.2d 1189 (Colo. 1994)	12
People v. Lovato, 2014 COA 113.....	6
People v. McIntier, 134 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2005).....	14
People v. Perez, 2016 CO 12.....	14
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 37 (1992)	13
Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9
United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	11
United States v. Bradbury, 848 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10
United States v. Dutcher, 851 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5, 10, 11
United States v. Wheeler, 776 F.3d (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	passim
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	13
STATUTES	
§ 18-9-111(1)(e), C.R.S. (2018)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Elizabeth Hernandez, Snapchat, social media threats toward Colorado schools increasingly causing panic, headaches for students, staff[,] and police, The Denver Post (Dec. 1, 2018).....	7
Kevin C. McDowell, When Social Media Becomes an Oxymoron Part II: Student Free Speech and Substantial Disruption, NAGTRI Journal, Vol. 3 Issue 3 (Oct. 2018).....	9
Noelle Phillips, Aurora police investigating threat made via Snapchat toward Cherokee Trail High School student, The Denver Post (Nov. 27, 2018).....	8
